CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

October 18, 2022

Agenda Item: 4.6

Subject: Approval of Agreement between Community Association for Preschool

Education (CAPE), Inc. and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District,

Chabot College

<u>Background</u>: Chabot College has been subcontracted by Community Association for Preschool Education, Inc. (CAPE, Inc.) for child development services. CAPE, Inc. advocates and provides for low-income children, delivering comprehensive services to their families. The Early Childhood Development Program at Chabot College has demonstrated expert knowledge and experience in Early Childhood Development.

The Chabot College Children's Center will provide educational services for up to 20 Head Start eligible children (based on enrollment with 30 days of open slots, and HS qualified teaching staff). Children will receive 6.5 or more hours of childcare per day, for at least 48 weeks per year, or a total of at least 1525 hours per year, with the exception of during COVID-19 related distance learning service provision. The Board of Trustees last approved this item on February 21, 2017, Agenda item 4.5.

CAPE, Inc. will pay a fee of \$600 per month per child from September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2023, with the exception of July 2023 due to the center closure. The continuation of this partnership agreement is contingent upon continued funding for CAPE to operate a Head Start Program, and renewable on a yearly basis (for 5 years).

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Agreement with Community Association for Preschool Education (CAPE), Inc. and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College for the period September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2023. It is further recommended that the Board authorizes the Vice Chancellor of Business Services to execute this agreement on behalf of the district.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	_ DISAPPROVED	TABLED